

No. 13-1444

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term 2014

—◆◆◆—
GURUMURTHY KALYANARAM,

Petitioner,

—v.—

NEW YORK INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
PROFESSOR JOEL D. HESCH
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PROFESSOR JOEL D. HESCH
Liberty University School
of Law
1971 University Boulevard
MSC Box 710129
Lynchburg, Virginia 24515
(434) 592-4251
jhesch@liberty.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The False Claims Act Creates Zone of Protection for Whistleblower Employees Facing Claims or Proceedings Flowing from Reporting Fraud	6
II. Applying The <i>Zone of Protection</i> to Issue Preclusion of a Retaliation Claim Regarding a Sealed Qui Tam Case as a Result of a Prior State Proceeding	13
A. <i>Step One: Is there an Action or Proceeding in Conflict with the Zone of Protection?</i> . . .	13
B. <i>Step Two: Did the Whistleblower act within the Zone of Protection?</i>	16
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009)	14
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	7
<i>Fomby-Denson v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 247 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	3, 14
<i>Mortgages, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Dist. of Nevada</i> , 934 F.2d 209 (9th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Rockwell v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1397 (2007)	2
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 363 (1987)	7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Green v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>U. S. ex rel. Grupp v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2014)	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Radcliffe v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 600 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>U.S. ex rel. Summers v. LHC Group, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 287 (6th Cir. 2010)	9, 21
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983)	10

	PAGE
Statutes	
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-31	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)	16
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)	17
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 28	14, 15
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong. 3d Sess. 955–56 (1863) (remarks of Sen. Howard)	19
Joel D. Hesch, <i>The False Claims Act Creates a “Zone of Protection” That Bars Suits Against Employees Who Report Fraud Against the Government</i> , 62 DRAKE L. REV. 361 (2014)	passim
Joel D. Hesch, <i>Breaking the Siege: Restoring Equity and Statutory Intent to the Process of Determining Qui Tam Relator Awards under the FCA</i> , 29 T.M. COOLEY L. REV. 217 (2012)	1, 6
Joel D. Hesch, <i>Whistleblower Rights and Protections: Critiquing Federal Whistleblower Laws and Recommending Filling in Missing Pieces to Form a Beautiful Patchwork Quilt</i> , 6 LIBERTY UNIV. L. REV. 51 (Fall 2011)	1
Joel D. Hesch, <i>Restating the “Original Source Exception” to the False Claims Act’s “Public Disclosure Bar,”</i> 1 LIBERTY UNIV. L. REV. 111 (2006)	1
